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Directors' Report 

30 June 2021 

The directors of Grok Academy Limited (Grok) present their report with respect to the results for the 

financial year ended 30 June 2021 and the state of Grok’s affairs at that date. 

Board of Directors 

Grok’s Constitution provides that the Board directs the affairs of Grok. In carrying out its 

responsibilities and exercising its powers, the Board recognises its overriding responsibility to act 

honestly, fairly, and diligently and in accordance with the law in serving the interests of Grok, 

including its members, volunteers, employees, and customers. 

 

The following people were Directors of Grok at any time during or since the end of the financial year: 

 

• David Lowe (Chair) • Shirley Alexander* • Jasmin Chambers* 

• Sandra Milligan* • Tara Murphy† • James Curran (CEO) 

* commenced as Directors on 1 August 2021 
† resigned as a Director on 16 December 2021 

 

The directors listed above, except for the Chief Executive Officer, fulfil their duties in an honorary 
capacity and are not remunerated for their service. 

Directors’ Meetings 

The following table sets out the number of directors’ meetings held during the financial year and the 

number of meetings attended by each director. During the financial year, 6 meetings were held. 
 

Name Number of meetings attended Number of meeting eligible to attend 

David Lowe 6 6 

James Curran 6 6 

Tara Murphy 6 6 

Note: Shirley Alexander, Jasmine Chambers and Sandra Milligan were not eligible to attend meetings prior to 1 August 2021. 

 

Purpose and strategy 

Grok’s purpose is: 

to advance education and research by educating all learners in transformative computing 

knowledge, skills, and dispositions, empowering them to meet the challenges and seize the 

opportunities of the future. 

Computing encompasses basic digital literacy through to advanced computer science and 

related disciplines, and the application of these skills across all disciplines. 

The company’s activities assist in achieving this purpose by: 

• researching, developing and delivering educational technology for computing; 

• undertaking scientific research into computing education and pedagogy; 

• designing and delivering educational resources and programmes in computing; 

• teaching and learning in computing; 
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• training and supporting educators in computing and its pedagogy; 

• providing intellectual, technical, and practical leadership in computing education; 

• providing expertise and consulting for computing curricula and their implementation; 

• integrating the teaching of computing across all disciplines; and 

• advocating for computing education for all learners, especially under-represented groups. 

Principal activities and performance 

The principal activities of the company during the financial year were to develop and deliver 

computing education resources and programmes to teachers and students across Australia and 

internationally. Our programmes are developed to encompass primary, secondary, and tertiary 

leaners through their studies of computing and related disciplines. Together with its volunteers, 

stakeholders, and employees Grok is committed to empowering all learners to develop and apply 

their computing skills. 

 

There were no significant changes in the nature of the activities of the company during the year. 

The profit after tax of the company for the year ended 30 June 2021 was $491,853. 

 

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 

The COVID-19 pandemic created both opportunities and risks for Grok. The extended lockdowns in 

NSW and Victoria saw our educational customers (schools and universities) pivot and rely on online 

learning to deliver education to their students. This reliance saw an increase in opportunities for Grok 

and delivered new customers. The new year will see Grok consolidate these new customers to further 

strengthen its position in the market. 

 

The increased focus on cyber security during the COVID-19 pandemic has seen Grok continue to 

strengthen its position as a leader in delivering educational programmes in this area. This has resulted 

in a further strengthening of relationship with our corporate partners and sponsors to secure further 

funding for additional stages of our current projects and seen success in securing grants from 

government. 

 

Except for the above, no other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year 

which significantly affected, or could significantly affect, the operations of Grok, the results of those 

operations or the state of affairs Grok in future financial years 

 

Likely developments and expected results of operations 

Information on likely developments in the operations of Grok and the expected results of 

operations have not been included in this report because the directors believe it would be likely to 

result in unreasonable prejudice to the consolidated entity. 

Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors 

No indemnities have been given or insurance premiums paid, during or since the end of the 

financial year, for any person who is or has been an officer or auditor of Grok Academy Limited. 

 

Indemnity and insurance of auditor 

The company has not, during or since the end of the financial year, indemnified or agreed to 

indemnify the auditor of the company or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor. 
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During the financial year, the company has not paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the 

auditor of the company or any related entity. 

 

Membership 

The company is a not-for-profit company limited by guarantee and the company is prohibited from 

doing anything to change its not-for-profit status. In accordance with the constitution of the 

company, every member of the company undertakes to contribute an amount limited to $50 per 

member in the event of the winding up of the Company during the time he or she is a member or 

within one year thereafter. 

 

The number of members as at 30 June 2021 was 3. The total amount that members of the company 

are liable to contribute if the Company is wound up is $150. 

 

Proceedings on behalf of the company 

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring 

proceedings on behalf of the company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the company is 

a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for all or part of those 

proceedings. 

 

Auditor’s independence declaration 

The auditor’s independence declaration is set out on page 24 and forms part of the directors’  report 

for financial year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors: 

 

Name: Prof. David Lowe Dr. James Curran 

Director  CEO and Director 

 

 

Dated:  22 December 2021 
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

2021 

 

 

CLASSIFICATION BY NATURE 

Note $ 

Revenues from ordinary activities 2 1,576,547 

Employee benefits expense 
 

(604,891) 

Depreciation 
 

(32,806) 

Other expenses from ordinary activities 
 

(631,456) 

Profit before income tax expense  307,394 

Income tax benefit relating to investment activities 3 184,459 

 

Profit after income tax benefit attributable to the 

member of the company 491,853 

 

Total comprehensive income for the year  491,853  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 
 

 Note 2021 

$ 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
 

4 
 

1,003,173 

Receivables 5 939,119 

Other assets 6  29,717  

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   1,972,009  

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Goodwill 
 

7 
 

29,401 

Right-of-use assets 8 410,080 

Property, plant and equipment 9  67,913  

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   507,394  

TOTAL ASSETS   2,479,403  

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Payables 
 

10 
 

200,122 

Provisions 11 126,623 

Other liabilities 12  608,952  

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   935,697  

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Payables 
 

10 
 

250,000 

Provisions 11 39,278 

Other liabilities 12  298,651  

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   587,929  

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,523,626  

NET ASSETS   955,777  

FUNDS 

Reserves 

 
 

463,924 

Accumulated funds   491,853  

TOTAL FUNDS   955,777  Rele
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

 Reserves 

 

$ 

Accumulated 

funds 

$ 

Total 

 

$ 

Balance 30 June 2020  -   -   -  

Premium on 

consolidation 
 

463,924 
 

- 
 

463,924 

Surplus/(deficit) for the 

year 

- 

   

 

 491,853  

 

 491,853  

Balance 30 June 2021  463,924   491,853   955,777  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 

Note 

2021 

$ 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
 

Receipts from members and customers 1,383,794 

Payments to suppliers and employees  (909,495) 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities  474,299  

Cash flows from investing activities: 
 

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired  528,208  

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities  528,208  

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  666  

Net increase in cash held 1,003,173 

Cash at the beginning of the financial year - 

Cash at the end of the financial year 4  1,003,173  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out 

below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise 

stated. 

 

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted 

The consolidated entity has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and 

Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory 

for the current reporting period. 

 

The adoption of these Accounting Standards and Interpretations did not have any significant 

impact on the financial performance or position of the consolidated entity. 

 

The following Accounting Standards and Interpretations are most relevant to the consolidated 

entity: 

 

Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (Conceptual Framework) 

The consolidated entity has adopted the revised Conceptual Framework from 1 July 2020. The 

Conceptual Framework contains new definition and recognition criteria as well as new guidance on 

measurement that affects several Accounting Standards, but it has not had a material impact on 

the consolidated entity's financial statements. 

 

AASB 1060 General Purpose Financial Statements - Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-

Profit Tier 2 Entities 

The consolidated entity has adopted AASB 1060 from 1 July 2020. The standard provides a new 

Tier 2 reporting framework with simplified disclosures that are based on the requirements of IFRS 

for SMEs. As a result, there is increased disclosure in these financial statements for key 

management personnel, related parties, tax and financial instruments. 

 

General information and statement of compliance 

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Australian 

Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board 

('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for not-for-profit oriented entities. 

 

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by the company in the 

preparation of the financial report. The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless 

otherwise stated. 

 

Reporting basis and conventions 

Historical cost convention 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, 

where applicable, the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or 

loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, investment properties, 

certain classes of property, plant and equipment and derivative financial instruments. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies (Cont.) 

Parent entity information 

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, these financial statements present the results of 

the consolidated entity only. Supplementary information about the parent entity is disclosed in note 

20. 

 

Principles of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of 

Grok Academy Limited ('company' or 'parent entity') as at 30 June 2021 and the results of all 

subsidiaries for the year then ended. Grok Academy Limited and its subsidiaries together are 

referred to in these financial statements as the 'consolidated entity'. 

 

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the consolidated entity has control. The consolidated 

entity controls an entity when the consolidated entity is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns 

from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to 

direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control 

is transferred to the consolidated entity. They are de-consolidated from the date that control 

ceases. 

 

Intercompany transactions, balances, and unrealised gains on transactions between entities in 

the consolidated entity are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the 

transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of 

subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted 

by the consolidated entity. 

 

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. A 

change in ownership interest, without the loss of control, is accounted for as an equity 

transaction, where the difference between the consideration transferred and the book value of the 

share of the non-controlling interest acquired is recognised directly in equity attributable to the 

parent. 

 

Non-controlling interest in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of financial position and 

statement of changes in equity of the consolidated entity. Losses incurred by the consolidated 

entity are attributed to the non-controlling interest in full, even if that results in a deficit balance. 

 

Where the consolidated entity loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets 

including goodwill, liabilities, and non-controlling interest in the subsidiary together with any 

cumulative translation differences recognised in equity. The consolidated entity recognises the 

fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any investment retained together with 

any gain or loss in profit or loss. 

 

Foreign currency translation 

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Grok Academy Limited’s 

functional and presentation currency. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies (Cont.) 

Foreign currency transactions 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates 

prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the 

settlement of such transactions and from the translation at financial year-end exchange rates of 

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss. 

Revenue recognition 

Revenue from the sale of goods and disposal of other assets is recognised when persuasive 

evidence of an arrangement exists and: 

• there has been a transfer of risks and rewards to the customer; 

• no further work or management is required by the company; 

• the quantity and quality of the goods has been determined with reasonable accuracy; 

• the price is fixed or determinable; 

• collectability is reasonably assured. 

 

Revenue from subscription revenue is generally recognised as performance obligations under 

contracts with customers are met. 

Revenue from membership fees is recognised over the period to which the subscription relates. 

Membership fees received covering the period after reporting date are deferred until earned. 

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest rate method, which, for floating rate 

financial assets is the rate inherent in the instrument. Dividend revenue is recognised when the right 

to receive a dividend has been established. 

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST). 

 

Goods and Services Tax 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), 

except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office 

(ATO). In these circumstances, the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset 

or as part of the expense. 

 

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST. The net amount of GST recoverable from, of 

payable to, the ATO is included as a current asset or liability in the statement of financial position. 

 

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis. The GST components of 

cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which is receivable from, or payable to, the 

ATO are classified as operating cash flows. 

 

Right-of-use assets 

A right-of-use asset is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is 

measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as 

applicable, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date net of any lease 

incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred, and, except where included in the cost of 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies (Cont.) 

inventories, an estimate of costs expected to be incurred for dismantling and removing the 

underlying asset and restoring the site or asset. 

Lease liabilities 

A lease liability is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The lease liability is initially 

recognised at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, 

discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, 

the consolidated entity's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed payments 

less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, 

amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option 

when the exercise of the option is reasonably certain to occur, and any anticipated termination 

penalties. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are expensed in 

the period in which they are incurred. 

Lease liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The carrying 

amounts are remeasured if there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from 

a change in an index, or a rate used; residual guarantee; lease term; certainty of a purchase option 

and termination penalties. When a lease liability is remeasured, an adjustment is made to the 

corresponding right-of use asset, or to profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset 

is fully written down. 

Finance costs 

Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance 

costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

 

Employee benefits 

Provision is made for the company’s liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered 

by employees to balance date. Employee benefits that are expected to be settled within one year, 

together with benefits arising from wages and salaries, annual leave, and sick leave, which will be 

settled after one year, have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is 

settled plus related on-costs. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-

term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. 

 

Contributions are made by the company to employee superannuation funds and are charged as 

expenses when incurred. 

 

Income tax 

The company has been classified as a tax-exempt charitable institution under section 50-5 of the 

Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies (Cont.) 

As a tax-exempt charitable institution, the company is entitled to claim a refund for imputation 

credits withheld on its dividend income. These credits are recognised as an income tax benefit in 

profit or loss. 

 

Property, plant and equipment 

Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 

losses. 

 

Depreciation is recognised to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over 

their useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and 

depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes 

in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. 

The following useful lives are used in the calculation of depreciation: 

 

• Plant and equipment 2–12 years 

 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic 

benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the 

disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference 

between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss. 

 

Impairment 

At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets 

to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If 

any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent 

of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an 

individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to 

which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, 

corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are 

allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which reasonable and consistent 

allocation basis can be identified. 

 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing 

value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 

discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 

specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. 

 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its 

carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its 

recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the 

relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a 

revaluation decrease. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies (Cont.) 

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-

generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the 

increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that could have been determined 

had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A 

reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset 

is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a 

revaluation increase. 

 

Impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets are recognised by reclassifying the losses 

accumulated in the fair value reserve in equity, to profit or loss. The cumulative loss that is 

recognised from equity to profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost, net of any 

principal repayment and amortisation, and the current fair value, less any impairment loss previously 

recognised in profit or loss. Changes in impairment provisions attributable to application of the 

effective interest method are reflected as a component of interest income. 

 

Subsequent recovery in the fair value of an impaired available-for-sale equity security is recognised 

in other comprehensive income. 

 

Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the entity has a legal or constructive obligation, because of past 

events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result, and that outflow can 

be reliably measured. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the 

consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, considering 

the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. 

 

Financial assets 

Financial assets are recognised initially on the date at which the company becomes a party to the 

contractual provisions of the instrument. 

The company derecognises the financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 

the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset 

in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset 

are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the 

company is recognised as a separate asset or liability. 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial 

position when and only when, the company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either 

to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

The company has the following financial assets: loans and receivables, cash and cash equivalents 

and available-for-sale financial assets. 

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted 

in an active market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable 

transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at 

amortised cost using effective interest method, less any impairment losses. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies (Cont.) 

Loans and receivables comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with original maturities of 

three months or less. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the 

company’s cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the 

purpose of the statement of cash flows. 

 

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as 

available-for-sale and that are not classified in any of the previous categories of financial assets. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than 

impairment losses, are recognised in other comprehensive income and presented in the fair value 

reserve in equity. When an investment is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss in equity is 

transferred to profit or loss. 

 

Available-for-sale financial assets comprise equity securities. The fair value of available-for-sale 

financial assets is determined by reference to their quoted closing bid price at the reporting date. 

 

Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are recognised initially on the date, which is the date that the company becomes 

a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

The company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 

cancelled or expired. 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial 

position when, and only when, the company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either 

settle on a net basis to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 

The company classified financial liabilities into the other financial liabilities category. Such financial 

liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective 

interest rate method. 

 

Other financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables. 

 

Comparative figures 

As the company was established during the 2021 financial year, there are no comparative figures 

for inclusion within the report. As outlined in note 19, the Company acquired the shares in an existing 

trading company during the year and the figures for the subsidiary have been consolidated into the 

report from the date of acquisition onwards. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

Note 1. Statement of significant accounting policies (Cont.) 

Critical accounting estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. 

It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the consolidated 

entity's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or 

areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in 

note 2. 

Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic 

Judgement has been exercised in considering the impacts that the Coronavirus (COVID-19) 

pandemic has had, or may have, on the Company based on known information. This consideration 

extends to the nature of the products and services offered, customers, supply chain, staffing and 

geographic regions in which the Company operates. Other than as addressed in specific notes, there 

does not currently appear to be either any significant impact upon the financial statements or any 

significant uncertainties with respect to events or conditions which may impact the Company 

unfavourably as at the reporting date or subsequently as a result of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) 

pandemic. 

 

Application of new and revised Accounting Standards 

 

The Company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and 

Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are 

mandatory for the current reporting period. 

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory 

have not been early adopted. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 

 

Note 2. Income 

2021 

$ 

Revenues from ordinary activities comprises: 
 

Subscriptions 1,428,383 

Sponsorship receipts 132,500 

Rent received  15,664  

  1,576,547  

Note 3. Income tax benefit 
 

Components of income tax benefit comprise: 
 

Imputation credits 184,459 

Note 4. Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents  1,003,173  

  1,003,173  

Note 5. Receivables 
 

Trade debtors 777,621 

Less Provision for doubtful debts (65,000) 

Other debtors  226,498  

  939,119  

Note 6. Other assets 
 

Prepayments  29,717  

  29,717  

Note 7. Goodwill 
 

Goodwill  29,401  

  29,401  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 
2021 

$ 

Note 8. Right-of-use assets 
 

Right-of-use assets – property 606,918 

Less accumulated depreciation  (196,838) 

  410,080  

Note 9. Property, plant and equipment 
 

Property, plant and equipment 299,133 

Less accumulated depreciation  (231,220) 

  67,913  

Note 10. Payables 
 

Current liabilities 
 

Trade creditors 3,705 

Goods and services tax payable 65,616 

PAYG Withholding taxes payable 79,646 

Superannuation payable  51,155  

  200,122  

Non-current liabilities 
 

Loans from related parties – Tara Murphy and James 

Curran 
 

 250,000  

  250,000  

Note 11. Provisions 
 

Current 
 

Employee entitlements  126,223  

  126,223  

Non-current 
 

Employee entitlements  39,278  

  39,278  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 
2021 

 $ 

Note 12. Other liabilities 
 

Current liabilities 
 

Deferred income 386,068 

Lease liabilities  222,883  

  608,951  

Non-current liabilities  

Deferred income 57,624 

Lease liabilities  241,027  

  298,651  

Note 13. Membership 
 

 

The Company is a company limited by guarantee and without share capital. In accordance 

with the constitution of the Company, every member of the Company undertakes to 

contribute an amount limited to $50 per member in the event of the winding up of the 

Company during the time he or she is a member or within one year thereafter. 

 

Note 14. Key management personnel compensation 

 

During the financial year, directors received remuneration of $92.786 in relation to 

management of the Company. 

 

Note 15. Auditor’s remuneration 

 

The current auditors of the company performed no services prior to the end of the 2021 

financial year and accordingly no expenses had been incurred. 

 

Note 16. Capital and leasing commitments  

The Company has property related lease liabilities as follows: 

Opening lease liabilities - 

Additions 606,918 

Interest expense 4,274 

Lease liability payments  (147,282) 

Closing balance  463,910  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

2021 

$ 

 

Note 17. Contingent liabilities 

 

There are no contingent liabilities. 

 

Note 18. Events after the reporting period 

 

No matters or circumstances have arisen that may significantly affect the operations or the 

state of affairs of the Company in future periods. 

 

Note 19. Related parties 

 

During the 2021 financial year, the Company acquired 100% of the shares in Grok Learning 

Pty Ltd from related parties and their associates. They received $164,821 as consideration 

for the shares. The shares were independently valued to have a market value of $1,194,000. 

 

As at 30 June 2021 an interest free loan of $250,000 is owing to related parties. 

 

Note 20. Parent entity information  

Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity: 

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

Revenues from ordinary activities 1,413,406 

Dividends Received 525,000 

Employee benefits expense (433,642) 

Other expenses from ordinary activities  (453,867) 

Profit before income tax expense  1,050,897  

Income tax benefit relating to investment activities  184,459  

Profit after income tax benefit attributable to the 

member of the company 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 
2021 

 $ 

Note 20. Parent entity information (Cont.) 
 

Statement of financial position  

Current assets 1,604,782 

Non-current assets  1,401,952  

Total assets  3,006,734  

Current liabilities 522,591 

Non-current liabilities  76,041  

Total liabilities  598,632  

Net assets  2,408,102  

Revaluation reserve 1,172,746 

Accumulated funds  1,235,356  

Total equity  2,408,102  

 

Note 21. Company details 

 

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company is: 
 

Level 1, 130-144 Cleveland Street 

Chippendale, NSW, 2008 
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DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION 
 

 

The directors of the company declare that: 

 

1. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 6 to 22 are in accordance with the 

Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and: 

 

(a) comply with Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Regime as described in 

Note 1 to the financial statements, the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit 

Commission Regulation 2013 and 

(b) give a true and fair view of the company’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and 

of the performance for the financial year ended on that date. 

2. In the directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able 

to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable. 

3. In the directors’ opinion the company is not publicly accountable. 

 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors: 

 

 

Prof. David Lowe 

Director Director 

 

Dated:  22 December 2021 

 

 
Dr. James Curran 
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT TO THE MEMBERS 

 

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 60-40 OF 

AUSTRALIAN CHARITIES AND NOT-FOR-PROFITS COMMISSION ACT 2012 

AND SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 TO THE 

DIRECTORS 
 

 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the financial year ended 30 June 2021 

there have been: 

 

1. no contraventions of the auditor’s independence requirements as set out in the Australian 

Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and the Corporations Act 2001 in relation 

to the audit; and 

 

2. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

 

Benbow & Pike Gerard J Abrams 

Chartered Accountants Partner 

Suite 401, 54 Miller Street 

North Sydney NSW 2060 Dated: 22 December 2021 
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT TO THE MEMBERS 
 

Audit Report 

 

We have audited the financial report of Grok Academy Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 

2021, as set out on pages 6 to 24. 

 

In our opinion the financial report of Grok Academy Limited is in accordance with the Australian 

Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including: 

 

1. giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of its 

performance for the financial year ended on that date; and 

 

2. complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Regime (including the 

Australian Accounting Interpretations), the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission 

Regulation 2013. 

 

Directors Responsibility 

 

The Company’s directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Regime (including 

the Australian Accounting Interpretations), and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 

Commission Act 2012. This responsibility includes establishing and maintaining internal controls 

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that is free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; 

and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances 

 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability Grok Academy 

Limited, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 

and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intend to liquidate the 

Entity or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that 

an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT TO THE MEMBERS (Cont.) 
 

Auditor’s Responsibility (cont.) 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk 

of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 

or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls of Grok Academy Limited. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management committee. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability for Grok 

Academy Limited to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 

exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in 

the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going 

concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 

of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 

that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards. 

 

 

 ̀

 

 

 

Benbow & Pike Gerard J Abrams 

Chartered Accountants Partner 

Suite 401, 54 Miller Street 

NORTH SYDNEY NSW 2060 Dated: 22 December 2021 
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